Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 925—6a. No city of the first class, whether organized under general or special charter, shall hereafter in any manner be deemed to be operating under the provisions of sections 925—2 to 925—294, both inclusive, unless said city shall specifically elect to come under the said sections in the manner prescribed by sections 925—2 to 925—6, inclusive, or unless any of said sections shall contain an express provision declaring it to be applicable to cities operating under special charter, provided, however, that the term "all cities" in the general charter statute shall not be deemed to be such an express provision.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 24, 1921.

No. 37, A.]

[Published May 26, 1921.

CHAPTER 273.

AN ACT to amend section 3306 of the statutes, relating to moneys collected for forfeiture.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 3306 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 3306. All moneys collected on account of any judgment in favor of the state for forfeiture, pursuant to this chapter, except the portion to be paid by law to any person who sues jointly with the state therefor, shall be paid by the officer who collects the same, except justices of the peace and town and city treasurers, to the treasurer of the county within which such forfeiture was incurred within twenty days after its collection or receipt by him; and in case of any neglect or failure in such payment such county treasurer may sue and collect the same of such officer by action, in his name of office and upon the official bond of such officer, if any he has given, with interest at the rate of twelve per centum per annum from the time when it should have been so paid. Provided however, where the defendant in a bastardy action breaches the recognizance for his appearance and trial in a court of record, and fails to appear at the trial, and is found and adjudged guilty at the trial of being the father of the bastard child. the amount collected upon the forfeiture of said recognizance, the defendant not having been found, shall to the extent required be subjected and applied to the payment of the judgment in said bastardy action and for said purpose be subject to the order of the court.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication,

Approved May 25, 1921.

No. 147, A.]

[Published May 26, 1921.

CHAPTER 274.

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 1229 of the statutes, relating to town superintendent of highways.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 1 of section 1229 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1229) 1. The town supervisors shall appoint and fix the compensation of a competent person, or more than one, to superintend the construction and repair of all highways and bridges in the town, under their general supervision and direction. Such person shall be designated as superintendent of highways of the town; if more than one person is so appointed the town shall be divided by the supervisors into as many districts as there are superintendents; each such district shall be numbered and each superintendent shall have charge, subject to the town supervisors, of the highways and bridges in his district, and shall be designated as superintendent of highways of district No. of such town. Such superintendent or superintendents shall be appointed in writing for a term of one year from the date of appointment, and such writing shall be filed with the town clerk. Any superintendent may be removed for cause by the supervisors. Any vacancy occurring by removal or otherwise shall be filled by them for the unexpired term.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 25, 1921.